

Cree, Inc.
Non-GAAP Measures of Financial Performance

To supplement the company's consolidated financial statements presented in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, or GAAP, Cree uses non-GAAP measures of certain components of financial performance. These non-GAAP measures include non-GAAP net income, non-GAAP earnings per diluted share, non-GAAP gross margin, non-GAAP operating expenses and free cash flow.

Reconciliation to the nearest GAAP measure of all historical non-GAAP measures included in this press release can be found in the tables included with this press release. In this press release, Cree also presents its target for non-GAAP expenses, which is expenses less stock-based compensation expense, charges for amortization or impairment of acquired intangibles, acquisition finished goods inventory step-up, acquisition inventory write-off, and acquisition costs.

Non-GAAP measures presented in this press release are not in accordance with or an alternative to measures prepared in accordance with GAAP and may be different from non-GAAP measures used by other companies. In addition, these non-GAAP measures are not based on any comprehensive set of accounting rules or principles. Non-GAAP measures have limitations in that they do not reflect all of the amounts associated with Cree's results of operations as determined in accordance with GAAP. These non-GAAP measures should only be used to evaluate Cree's results of operations in conjunction with the corresponding GAAP measures.

Cree believes that these non-GAAP measures, when shown in conjunction with the corresponding GAAP measures, enhance investors' and management's overall understanding of the company's current financial performance and the company's prospects for the future, including cash flows available to pursue opportunities to enhance shareholder value. In addition, because Cree has historically reported certain non-GAAP results to investors, the company believes the inclusion of non-GAAP measures provides consistency in the company's financial reporting.

For its internal budgeting process, and as discussed further below, Cree's management uses financial statements that do not include stock-based compensation expense or amortization or impairment of acquired intangible assets, and the income taxes associated with the foregoing, and also do not include acquisition finished goods inventory step-up, acquisition inventory write-off, and acquisition costs. Cree's management also uses non-GAAP measures, in addition to the corresponding GAAP measures, in reviewing the company's financial results.

As described above, Cree excludes the following items from one or more of its non-GAAP measures when applicable:

Stock-based compensation expense. This expense consists of expenses for stock options, restricted stock and employee stock purchases through its ESPP. Cree excludes stock-based compensation expenses from its non-GAAP measures primarily because they are non-cash expenses that Cree does not believe are reflective of ongoing operating results.

Amortization or impairment of acquired intangible assets. Cree incurs amortization or impairments of acquired intangible assets in connection with acquisitions. Cree excludes these items because they arise from Cree's prior acquisitions and have no direct correlation to the current operating results of Cree's business.

Ruud Lighting Finished Goods Inventory Step-up. The inventory purchased as part of the Ruud Lighting acquisition was recorded at fair value at the time of the acquisition. In particular, the finished goods inventory was valued at the anticipated customer sales price less cost to sell, which is higher than the cost to produce the finished goods. Cree refers to the difference between the fair value and cost to

produce as the Ruud Lighting finished goods inventory step-up. Cree excludes this inventory step-up item as Cree does not believe this step-up value is reflective of ongoing operating results.

Acquired Inventory write-off. Cree acquired certain inventory with the Ruud acquisition that has been determined to be not useable. Cree excludes this expense as Cree does not believe this inventory write-off is reflective of the ongoing operating results.

Ruud Lighting Acquisition Cost. Cree incurred expenses directly related the acquisition of Ruud Lighting. These expenses include auditor fees, investment banking fees, legal fees and other consulting fees incurred to conclude the acquisition. Cree excludes these expenses as they bear no direct correlation to the current operating results and are not reflective of the ongoing operating results.

Income tax effects of the foregoing non-GAAP items. This amount is used to present each of the amounts described above on an after-tax basis consistent with the presentation of non-GAAP net income.

Cree expects to incur stock-based compensation expense and amortization of acquired intangible assets in future periods, including income taxes associated with all of the foregoing. In addition to the non-GAAP measures discussed above, Cree also uses free cash flow as a measure of operating performance. Free cash flow represents operating cash flows less net purchases of property and equipment and patent and licensing rights. Cree considers free cash flow to be a liquidity measure that provides useful information to management and investors about the amount of cash generated by the business after the purchases of property and equipment, which can then be used to, among other things, invest in Cree's business, make strategic acquisitions, strengthen the balance sheet and repurchase stock. A limitation of the utility of free cash flow as a measure of financial performance is that it does not represent the total increase or decrease in the company's cash balance for the period.

CREE, INC.
Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Measures
(in thousands except per share amounts and percentages)
(unaudited)

Non-GAAP Gross Margin

	Three Months Ended		Year Ended	
	June 24, 2012	June 26, 2011	June 24, 2012	June 26, 2011
GAAP gross profit	\$ 106,903	\$ 92,703	\$ 409,462	\$ 435,773
GAAP gross margin percentage	34.8%	38.1%	35.2%	44.1%
Adjustment:				
Stock-based compensation expense	\$ 2,281	\$ 1,530	\$ 7,712	\$ 5,454
Acquired inventory write-off	2,228	—	2,228	—
Ruud Lighting finished goods inventory step-up	—	—	1,482	—
Non-GAAP Gross Profit	\$ 111,412	\$ 94,233	\$ 420,884	\$ 441,227
Non-GAAP gross margin percentage	36.3%	38.8%	36.1%	44.7%

Non-GAAP Operating Income

	Three Months Ended		Year Ended	
	June 24, 2012	June 26, 2011	June 24, 2012	June 26, 2011
GAAP operating income	\$ 8,672	\$ 20,200	\$ 39,258	\$ 168,706
GAAP operating income percentage	2.8%	8.3%	3.4%	17.1%
Adjustments				
Stock-based compensation expense	\$ 11,509	\$ 9,947	\$ 46,393	\$ 38,240
Amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets	7,613	2,670	26,274	10,776
Acquired inventory write-off	2,228	—	2,228	—
Ruud Lighting acquisition costs	—	—	3,069	—
Ruud Lighting finished goods inventory step-up	—	—	1,482	—
Total adjustments to GAAP operating income	\$ 21,350	\$ 12,617	\$ 79,446	\$ 49,016
Non-GAAP operating income	\$ 30,022	\$ 32,817	\$ 118,704	\$ 217,722
Non-GAAP operating income percentage	9.8%	13.5%	10.2%	22.0%

Non-GAAP Net Income

	Three Months Ended		Year Ended	
	June 24, 2012	June 26, 2011	June 24, 2012	June 26, 2011
GAAP net income	\$ 10,026	\$ 19,808	\$ 44,412	\$ 146,500
Adjustments				
Stock-based compensation expense	11,509	9,947	46,393	38,240
Amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets	7,613	2,670	26,274	10,776
Acquired inventory write-off	2,228	—	2,228	—
Ruud Lighting acquisition costs	—	—	3,069	—
Ruud Lighting finished goods inventory step-up	—	—	1,482	—
Total adjustments to GAAP income before provision for income taxes	\$ 21,350	\$ 12,617	\$ 79,446	\$ 49,016
Income tax effect *	\$ (2,182)	\$ (1,871)	\$ (14,620)	\$ (8,726)
Non-GAAP net income	\$ 29,194	\$ 30,554	\$ 109,238	\$ 186,790
Earnings per Share				
Non-GAAP diluted net income per share	\$ 0.25	\$ 0.28	\$ 0.95	\$ 1.70

Shares used in diluted net income per share calculation

Non-GAAP shares used	116,243	109,990	115,225	110,035
----------------------	---------	---------	---------	---------

* Based on effective tax rate calculated using forecasted non-GAAP income

Free Cash Flow

	Three Months Ended		Year Ended	
	June 24, 2012	June 26, 2011	June 24, 2012	June 26, 2011
Cash flow from operations	\$ 71,703	\$ 64,458	\$ 242,280	\$ 251,380
Less: PP&E CapEx spending	(19,809)	(47,852)	(95,015)	(237,085)
Less: Patents spending	(5,245)	(3,931)	(17,204)	(12,752)
Total free cash flows	\$ 46,649	\$ 12,675	\$ 130,061	\$ 1,543